17 of title 23 to remove a birthing center unless the requirements of this section have been fulfilled.  6 

(k) Failure to comply with the requirements of this section shall subject the entity required 7 

to comply with the provisions of this section to civil penalties not to exceed twenty-five thousand 8 

dollars ($25,000) per violation. Each day of noncompliance shall constitute a separate violation.  9 

(l) The department of health shall adopt rules and regulations to implement and enforce the 10 

provisions of this section. 11 

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect upon passage.